U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Equipement Labrie Ltee Claude Boivin Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 175, Route de Pont Execution Date(s) September 26, 2006 ✓ Assignment Merger St. Nicholas City: Change of Name State: Quebec Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Country:_Canada Zip: G7A 2T3 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,655,894 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: David J. French 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Milton Geller LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Suite 700 **Enclosed** None required (government interest not affecting title) 225 Metcalfe Street 8. Payment Information Ottawa City: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ Ontario Canada Zip: K2P 1P9 State: Expiration Date Phone Number: 613-567-7824 ex. 230 b. Deposit Account Number 503035 Fax Number: 613-567-4689 Authorized User Name __David J. French dfrench@miltongeller.com Email Address: 9. Signature: Dec. 4 2006 Signature David J. French Reg. No. 31229 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to:

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0965

Name of Person Signing

LABRIE-09.CA and RE-LABRIE-09.US

Page 1 of 2

World - INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration acceptable to me and provided to me by:

Équipement Labrie Ltée

whose full post office address is:

175, Route du Pont St. Nicholas, Quebec Canada G7A 2T3

hereinafter called the Assignee,

The undersigned Assignor hereby confirms the transfer and assignment, and transfers and assigns to the Assignee, for its benefit and the benefit of its successors and assigns all rights, title and interest throughout the World, the inventions relating to the following subject matter for which patent applications have been filed:

Title: REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLE WITH DUAL STORAGE CHUTE SYSTEM

Canadian Patent, No. 2,373,724 (filed on February 28, 2002) U.S. Patent (Issued) No.: 6,655,894 (Serial No. 10/085,094) Issue date: December 2, 2003 (filed on March 1, 2002)

and to all corresponding rights, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefore.

And further, the undersigned Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to the above Assignee along with all rights, title and interest in such invention, the right of priority acquired by the above filings and the right to file patent applications thereon and take similar proceedings throughout the World, with or without additional matter, as a Continuations-In-Part, Patent of Addition, Reissue or similar procedure, and to receive all such patents and similar rights as may issue on such applications.

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0966

Page 2 of 2

The undersigned Assignor also transfer all rights that the Assignor may possess in respect of acts as may have occurred in the past with respect to such inventions and patents such as acts of infringement by third parties.

The undersigned Assignor hereby further agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and, at the expense of said Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to perfect this transfer of rights and to obtain proper patent protection for such invention.

Signed at Levis this 26th day of Sentember, 2006

Witness:

Assignor:

Claude Boivin

WITNESS'S DECLARATION

I, the undersigned Witness, do hereby declare that I am the witness indicated above and I did see the above referenced <u>Claude Boivin</u> personally sign and execute the above assignment as a fully voluntary act for the purposes set forth therein.

Witness:

_(Signature)

DERRE LETOURNER

(print name)

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS OFFICE

Inventor:

Claude Boivin

Assignee:

Equipement Labrie Ltee

Patent No:

6,655,894

Issued:

December 2, 2003

Title:

REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLE WITH DUAL

STORAGE CHUTE SYSTEM

Our File:

RE-LABRIE-09.US (5082-09-60)

December 4, 2006

By Fax 1-571-273-0140

Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 U.S.A.

Dear Sir:

Certificate of Facsimile Transmission

I, the undersigned Registered Patent Attorney, hereby certify that the documents delivered herewith are being transmitted by telephone facsimile to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the above date.

The documents being transmitted are as follows:

Assignment cover sheet (1 page) Assignment document (2 pages)

Respectfully submitted,

Per

David J. French Milton Geller LLP

Req. No. 31,229

___ such documents have been transmitted in accordance with the particulars on the attached telefax confirmation sheet.

Suite 700

225 Metcalfe Street Ottawa, Canada K1P 1P9

Tel: 1-613-567-7824 ex 230

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0968

RECORDED: 12/04/2006